City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees

Adopted FY 21-22
Category Description Resident Non-Resident
ALCOHOL
Wholesale Dealers
Alcohol Wine only $550
Alcohol Beer and Malt $550
Alcohol Beer/Wine Combination $800
Alcohol Spirituous Liquors $5,050
Retail Dealers-Orig. Package Only
Alcohol Wine Only $1,050
Alcohol Beer and Malt $1,050
Alcohol Beer/Wine Combination $1,550
Alcohol Spirituous Liquors $2,550
Alcohol Wine Tasting $300
Retail Dealers-Consumption on Premises
Alcohol Wine Only $550
Alcohol Corking License $150
Alcohol Beer and Malt Only $550
Alcohol Beer/Wine Combination $800
Alcohol Spirituous Liquors $2,050
Manufacturers in C-3 Heavy Commercial
Districts
Manufacturer of Beer, Wine or Malt
Alcohol Beverages $1,050
Alcohol Alcoholic Beverage Caterer Fee $500
Alcohol Investigation Fee-New License $240
Alcohol Transfer Location Fee $200
Alcohol Change Establishment Name Fee S50
Alcohol Change of Manager Fee $240
Alcohol Employee Work Permits $20 for 1st year; $10 renewal
Alcohol No Show for ABL permitting appointment $10
Alcohol Renewal of ABL after expiration date S10
CEMETERY
Cemetery Fees
Cemetery 1 grave lot $1,500 $2,500
Cemetery 2 grave lots $3,000 $5,000
Interment Fees
Cemetery Monday-Friday before 3:00pm $1,500
Cemetery Monday-Friday after 3:00 pm $1,600
$1,600 plus $100 each hour after
Cemetery Saturday 3pm
Cemetery Sunday & Holiday $1,800
Cemetery Cinerarium Fees
Cemetery 1 grave lot (includes nameplate) $550 $750
Cinerarium Interment Fees
Cemetery Monday- Friday (after 3:00 pm) $50 Surcharge
Cemetery Saturday & Sunday and Holidays $100 Surcharge
Cremation Burial on Full lot
Cemetery Urn Monday-Friday $300
Cemetery Urn Saturday, Sunday & Holidays $500
Cemetery Child grave M-F $600
Cemetery Child grave S-S and holidays $750
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees

Adopted FY 21-22
Category Description Resident Non-Resident
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
Code of Ordinances
Ordinance Book - print copy (Includes
Code Unified Development Ordinance) $300
Code Certification of Ordinance or Resolution S10
Elections
Elections Qualifying Fee - City Commission $360
Elections Qualifying Fee - Board of Education $35

DEVELOPMENT

For detailed information, refer to the Development supplemental fee

sheet.

Development Fees

Development

E-permitting and Digital Plan Review Fee

$20 per item

Development

Building Permit

Minimum - $50

Exceeding $1,000 of value or
including any roofing or structural
work. $50 for the first $1,000 of
value and $5 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof,
whichever is greater.

Development Certificate of Occupancy - Residential $25
Development Certificate of Occupancy - Commercial S50
Development Certificate of Completion $15
Development Plan Review Resubmittal Fee $150

Required at the time of the third
submittal for any plan review action.

Development

Reinspection

$50

Development

Electrical permit

Minimum Permit - $75

Development

HVAC permit

Minimum permit $50

Development

Plumbing permit

Minimum Permit-S50

Development

Tree Preservation Ordinance and Inspection
Fees

$0 - $300

Development

Inclusionary Dwelling Payment in Lieu of
Construction

$170-$270 per square foot

Development

Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction

$40 per linear foot

Development Sign Fee $30 - $350+
Development Starting Work without a Permit Double the permit fee
Development Removal of a Stop Work Order S50

Soil Erosion and Sediment Ctrl. Project

Area
Development Less than 1 acre $100
Development 1 acre to 2 acres $200
Development 2 acres to 4 acres $300
Development Over 4 acres $500

Drainage Fees
Development Project Area
Development Less than 1 acre $200
Development 1 acre to 2 acre $300
Development Over 2 acres to 4 acres $400
Development Over 4 acres to 10 acres $600

$600.00 plus $10.00 for each acre

Development Over 10 acres over 10

Storm water management/Drainage
Development Ordinance copy S6
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Category

City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Description

Resident

Non-Resident

DEVELOPMENT

For detailed information, refer to the Development supplemental fee sheet.

Development

Soil Erosion Ordinance copy

S5

Development

Flood Hazard Prevention Ordinance copy

S6

Right-of-Way Permits

Development

Right of Way Permit for Residential Projects

$550 and higher ($50 Application
Fee plus minimum $500 Refundable
deposit.)

Development

Right-of-way Permit for Large projects

$5,150 ($150 Application Fee + min
$500 Bond - variable based on work
performed)

Development

Right-of-Way Permit for Utilities

$650 minimum - variable rate based
on work performed

Other

Development

Demolition - Residential

Minimum - $50

Exceeding $1,000 of value or
including any roofing or structural
work. $50 for the first $1,000 of
value and $5 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof based
on square footage of home to be
demolished, whichever is greater.

Development

Demolition - Commercial

$200

Development

Minor Development Review

$50

Development

Inspector Consultation for Small Site
Improvements

$50 at permit issuance

Maps and Plans

Development

Photocopies

$0.25 per page

Development Zoning Map $10
Development Comprehensive Land Use Map $10
Development Comprehensive Land Use Plan S50
Development Street Address Map - poster $10
Development Street Address Map - 10x13 S3
Development Speed Bump Survey $10

MOTORIZED MOBILITY DEVICES

Motorized

Devices Annual Permit Fee $4,000
Motorized

Devices Annual Permit Administrative Fee S50 per application
Motorized

Devices Impound Fee $75 per device

MUNICIPAL COURT

Municipal Court

Case Disposition Report

$10

Municipal Court

Courtware citation fee

$3.50 per citation

Municipal Court

Bail Bonding Company Certificate of Deposit

$3,000
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City of Decatur

Consolidated Schedule of Fees

Adopted FY 21-22
Category Description Resident Non-Resident
PARKING
Parking Parking meter fees $3 per hour
Parking Expired meter violation $15
Parking Two hour parking limit violation $25
Parking No parking violation $30
Parking Restricted parking violation $45
Parking Other parking violations $25
Parking Violation of fire lane S55
Parking Handicapped area Court Appearance
PLANNING AND ZONING
For detailed information, refer to the Planning supplemental fee sheet.
Legislation Review
Legislative Review|Comprehensive Land Use Plan Amendment $600
Legislative Review|Text Amendment $600
Legislative Review|Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) $600
Legislative Review|Conditional Use Permit $500
Legislative Review|Special Exception $500
Legislative Review|Planned Unit Development $600
Legislative Review|Conservation Subdivision $600
Legislative Review|Plan requiring PC approval only $250
Subdivision Review
Subdivision
Review Preliminary Plat $500
Subdivision
Review Final Plat $200
Subdivision Lot of Record/Combination/
Review Reconfiguration/Address Plat $200
Historic Review
Historic Review |Certificate of Appropriateness $35
Historic Review |Certificate of Exemption S10
Administrative Zoning Review
Administrative Zoning Certification Letter (Certificate of
Zoning Review Zoning Compliance) $100
Administrative
Zoning Review Zoning Determination Letter $100
Administrative
Zoning Review Administrative Adjustment $30
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Category

City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Description

Resident

Non-Resident

PLANNING AND ZONING

For detailed information, refer to the Planning supplemental fee sheet.

Quasi-Judicial Review

Quasi-Judicial

Review Variance $150

Quasi-Judicial

Review Appeal of an Administrative Decision $150

Quasi-Judicial

Review Housing Code Appeal $100
Revisions

Revisions Revision to Legislative or Variance Reviews $150

Miscellaneous Permits

Miscellaneous

Permits Publication Vending Permit $25 one time fee per application
Miscellaneous

Permits Mobile Food Facility Permit $50 annually
Miscellaneous

Permits Community Garden Permit $200 one time fee per application

Maps and Plans

Maps and Plans  |Zoning Map - approx. 34 in. x 44 in. $10
Comprehensive Land Use Plan Map -
Maps and Plans  |approx. 34 in. x 44 in. $10
Street Address Map - approx. 34 in. x 44 in.
Maps and Plans S10
Maps and Plans  |Any long-range plan - bound color pages $50
PUBLIC SAFETY
Public Safety Copy of Report (Fire) S5
Public Safety Copy of Report (Police) S5
Public Safety Certified Court Record $20
Public Safety Criminal History Checks $20
Public Safety Finger Printing $S65
Public Safety Taxi Permit $65
Public Safety Returned Check $30
Public Safety Record Restriction $25
$50 after 3 false alarms; $50 each

Public Safety False Alarm time after 3
Public Safety Review of Sprinkler Plans S50
Public Safety Review of Fire Alarm Plans S50
Public Safety Fire Watch $35 per hour
Public Safety Hazardous Material Clean up EPA standard
Public Safety Food Truck Inspection S50
Public Safety Special Event Inspection $100
Public Safety Tent/Temporary Structure Inspection S50

Public Safety

Fire Inspection

$150 for new business, remodel or
change of occupancy + $50 for each
subsequent reinspection

$21 for certification card or free if

Public Safety CPR Training no card needed $50 for non-residents
Public Safety Technology Fee $10
Public Safety GA Applicant Processing Services $65

E-911

E-911 Voice over Internet Protocol (VOIP) $1.50/ month per VOIP connection
$1.50/month per wireless

E-911 Wireless connection

E-911 Wire line $1.50/month wired connection

E-911 Prepaid Wireless $1.50/retail transaction
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees

Adopted FY 21-22
Category Description Resident Non-Resident
RECREATION
For detailed information, refer to the Active Living and CYS supplemental fee sheets.
Rentals
$80 first 2hrs/$20 each additional | $130 first 2 hrs/$50 each additional
hour to $270 first 2 hrs/$50 each hour to $430 first 2hrs/$100 each
Recreation Room Rentals additional hour additional hour
Recreation Gymnasium Rental $70/hour $110/hour
Recreation Gym floor covering fee $100 $100
Recreation After hours staffing fee $30 per hour plus 1 hour $30 per hour plus 1 hour
Recreation Ebster Stage Rental $60 per hour $100 per hour
Recreation Ebster Stage & Gym Rental $120 per hour $180 per hour
$120 per hour/$50 each additional | $180 per hour/$60 each additional
Recreation Ebster Courtyard Rental hour hour
Recreation Security Deposit $100-$500 depending on room $100-$500 depending on room
Recreation Park Pavilion Rental $75 half day/$150 full day $150 half day/$300 full day
$60 first 2hours/$20 each additional $110 first 2 hours/ $40 each
Recreation Field Rentals with lights hour additional hour
$90 first 2hours/$30 each additional
Recreation Field Rentals without lights S50 first 2hours/$S15 each additional hour
Recreation Restroom key deposit $75
Recreation Tennis Court Fee - unlit court Free $10/hour
Recreation Tennis Court Fee - lit court S5/hour $10/hour
Recreation Pool Rentals $250-$350 for two hours $300-$400 for two hours
Recreation Daily Pool Entry Fee (1 and under) Free S3
Recreation Daily Pool Entry Fee (2-17 yrs) S2 S4
Recreation Daily Pool Entry Fee (18-59 yrs) S3 S6
Recreation Daily Pool Entry Fee (60+ yrs) Free S6
Recreation Individual Pool Pass (3-13 yrs) $30 $S60
Recreation Individual Pool Pass (14-59 yrs) $45 $90
Recreation Household (5 or fewer) $150 $250
Recreation Household ( 5 or more) $150 + $10 each additional member | $300 + $30 each additional member
Offerings
Children & Youth Services Camps and
Recreation Afterschool $35-5340 $35-5365
Recreation Active Living Camps $100-$175 $125-$200
Recreation Active Living Children & Youth Classes Free-$65 $5-$80
Recreation Active Living Children & Youth Activities $2-$70 $4-585
Recreation Adult Classes $25-5250 $40-S275
Recreation Senior Classes $0-520 $1-S25
Recreation Youth Sports $65-5130 $80-$200
Recreation Adult Athletics $485 per team
Recreation Open Gym fee Free S3
Recreation Tennis Instruction and Camps $10-5260 $10-$285
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees

Adopted FY 21-22
Category Description Resident Non-Resident
REVENUE
Revenue Duplicate Occupational Tax Cert S8 per parcel
Revenue Tax Research (per parcel) S8
Rush Tax Research (per parcel) (one day

Revenue turnaround) $15 per parcel
Revenue Citywide Tax File per Installment $100
Revenue Delinquent file (covering 3 tax years) $100
Revenue Occupational Tax list $0.25 per page
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 1 $170
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 2 $230
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 3 $290
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 4 $340
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 5 $400
Revenue Occupational Tax Cert. Class 6 $460
Revenue Occupational Tax Administration Fee $25
Revenue Photo Copies $0.25
Revenue Notary Fee no charge S2
Revenue Deed Recording Fee S10
Revenue FiFa Fee $5
Revenue FiFa Release Fee s7
Revenue Stage One Fee S55
Revenue Stage Two Fee $130
Revenue Tax Sale Yard Sign Fee S35
Revenue Post-Tax Sale Admin Fee $25
Revenue Duplicate FiFa Release S12
Revenue Insufficient Funds Check Fee $30 per returned check

SMALL WIRELESS FACILITIES

Small Wireless Facilities Permit Application

Small Wireless

Collocation

$100 per facility

Small Wireless

Replacement Pole

$250 per facility

Small Wireless

New Pole

$1,000 per pole with an associated
small wireless facility

Annual Right-of-Way Occupancy Rate

$100 per year for each facility on an

Small Wireless Collocation existing or replacement pole
$200 per year for each new pole
with an associated small wireless

Small Wireless New Pole facility

$40 per year per facility for
Small Wireless Authority Attachment collocations on authority poles
SOLID WASTE
For detailed information, refer to Sanitation supplemental fee sheet.
Solid Waste

Solid Waste Residential service fee $300

Solid Waste Commercial refuse Container $4.25 per cubic yard

Solid Waste 95 gallon cart refuse service $800 per cart (once per week)

$1,200 per container (once per

Solid Waste 3 cubic yard refuse service week)

Pay-As-You-Throw Bags

Solid Waste 8 Gal 10pack $3.80

Solid Waste 15 Gal 10 pack $6.50

Solid Waste 33 Gal 10 pack $13.50

Solid Waste Appliance Pick-up $50.00 each
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Category

City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Description

Resident

Non-Resident

SPECIAL EVENTS

Special Events

Security-non profit organization

$50/hour-3 hour minimum

Special Events

Security-for profit organization

$65/hour-3 hour minimum

Special Events

Security vehicle fuel surcharge

S5/hr

Special Events

Crowd Manager Certification

$20 for online certification; $5 for
Fire Marshal approval

Special Events

Crowd Manager-non profit organization

$50/hour-3 hour minimum

Special Events

Crowd Manager-for profit organization

$65/hour-3 hour minimum

Special Events

Community Bandstand Rental

$100 first 2 hours and $50 each
additional hour;

$200 first 2 hours and $75 each
additional hour

Special Events

Community Bandstand Rental Sanitation
Bond

$100 deposit

Special Events

Decatur Recreation Center or Ebster Gym
Rental

$500/day based on availability

Special Events

Parking

$40 per metered space or $40 per 9
ft of curb footage

Special Events

Parking - Ponce de Leon Avenue

$500 per metered space on Ponce

de Leon Avenue between Northern

Avenue and Commerce Drive (near
Decatur 1st UMC)

Special Events

Street Closure Fee

$500-$1,000 inconvenience fee
charged at the discretion of the City
of Decatur

Special Events

Mobile Food Facility Inspection Fee

$50

Special Event
Permit

Film Permit

$200 per day

Special Event
Permit

Film Permit Sanitation Bond

$100 refundable

Special Event
Permit

Special Event Application Fee

$50 non-refundable

Special Event
Permit

Permit for 1 to 1,000 attendees

$75 fee plus $75 sanitation bond

Special Event
Permit

Permit for 1,001 to 5,000 attendees

$200 fee plus $200 sanitation bond

Special Event
Permit

Permit for more than 5,000 attendees

$500 fee plus $500 sanitation bond

Special Event
Permit

Run/Walk Permit Fee

$150 fee plus $250 sanitation bond

Special Event
Permit

Decatur Cemetery Use Fee

$1,000 for the 1st day and $500
each additional day

Special Event
Permit

Facility Maintenance Fee

$200 non-refundable

STORMWATER UTILITY

2021 Rates

Stormwater Utility Fee - Commerical and

Stormwater Non-single family rate (1.0 ERU) $215 per 4,000 square feet
Stormwater Utility Fee - Residential Rate

Stormwater (0.4 ERU) $85 for 0-2,499 square feet
Stormwater Utility Fee - Residential Rate

Stormwater (0.7 ERU) $150 for 2,500-3,999 square feet
Stormwater Utility Fee - Residential Rate

Stormwater (1.0 ERU) $215 for 4,000-4,999 square feet
Stormwater Utility Fee - Residential Rate

Stormwater (1.4 ERU) $300 for 5,000 square feet or more
Stormwater Deferral application and review

Stormwater Fee $100

Stormwater Beacon Regional Detention Pond Use Fee $7/cubic foot
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Adopted 19 July 2021

City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Development Fees

E-permitting and Digital Plan Review Fee: $20 per item below

Electrical Fees
Minimum Permit - $75

Fixture Price per : | Fixture Price per:
Meter Loops Transformers, Electric Heaters
Temp. Service Pole $10.00 Furnaces & Appliances
30 Amps: $6.00 Less than 1 KW $6.00
60 Amps: $8.00 1-3.5 KW $8.00
100 Amps:  $10.00 4-10 KW $10.00
125 Amps:  $12.00 10.5-25 KW  $15.00
150 Amps:  $14.00 Over 25 KW $20.00
200 Amps: $16.00 Commercial Lighting Fixtures
300 Amps: $20.00 Flourescent Fixtures: $1.00
400 Amps:  $25.00 Commercial Fixtures: $1.00
401-599 Amps: $30.00 Other
Over 600 Amps:  $40.00 Sub Feeds:  $0.10/A
Outlets/Switches/Lights Gas Dispensing Pump: $6.00
Residential: $1.00 X-Ray Machines: ~ $12.00
Commercial: $1.50 Signs: $25.00
Appliances Swimming Pools: $50.00
Water Heater: $6.00 Mobile Homes: $40.00
Clothes Dryer: $6.00 CATV Jacks: $5.00
Dishwasher: $4.00 Computer/Data Outlets: $5.00
Disposal Unit: $4.00 Low Voltage Circuit List: $5.00
Furnace (Gas): $6.00 Motors
Washing Machine: $6.00 Less than 1 HP $5.25
Residential Ranges 1-5HP $7.25
Surface Unit $8.00 5.5-10 HP $9.25
Oven Unit $8.00 10.5-20 HP  $13.25
Combined Unit ~ $10.00 20.5-59 HP  $23.25
$30.00 +
$0.03/HP
Flood & Area Lighting 60 & Over HP Over
100 to 300 Watts $6.00
400 to 1000 Watts $8.00
1001 Watts and Over ~ $10.00
HVAC Fees
Minimum Fee $50
Fixture Price per: Fixture Price per:
AJC Refrig. 1-10 Tons: $50.00 Grease Hood >10 sqft: ~ $100.00
AJC Refrig. 11-13 Tons: $75.00 Other:
AIC Refrig. > 13 Tons:  $100.00 Residential Bath Fans: $10.00
Fireplace: ~ $50.00 Commerical Fan 0-1.4 hp: $25.00
Gas Piping: $50.00 Commercial Fan 1.5-10 hp: $30.00
Heat 0-300,000 BTU:  $50.00 Commercial Fan 11-20 hp: $35.00
Heat 300,001-1,000,000 BTU: $75.00 Commerical Fan > 21 hp: $40.00
Heat > 1,000,000 BTU: ~ $100.00 Vent 0-500,000 BTU: $25.00
Hood Install (1/2 Family): ~ $10.00 Vent 501,000-1,000,000 BTU: $30.00
Grease Hood 1-10 sqft: ~ $75.00 Vent > 1,000,000 BTU: $35.00
Plumbing Fees
Minimum Fee $50
Fixture Price per: Fixture Price per:
Bath Tubs: $8.00 Service Sinks: $8.00
Clothes Washer: $8.00 Sewers: $50.00
Dishwashers: $8.00 Showers: $8.00
Disposals: $8.00 Building Sprinklrs: $50.00
Floor Drains: $8.00 (plus $.50/head): $0.50
Interceptors: $8.00 Urinals: $8.00
Kitchen Sinks: $8.00 Water Closets: $8.00
Lavatories: $8.00 Water Fountains: $8.00
Lawn Sprinklers: $8.00 Water Heaters: $8.00
Other: Water Services: $50.00
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Tree Preservation Fees

Sign Fees

Tree Information Permit $0 1 to 25 square feet $30
Residential Tree Removal Permit $50 Over 25 to 50 square feet $60
Residential Tree Conservation Plan* $165 Over 50 to 100 square feet $90
Residential Tree Conservation Plan Revision $115 Over 100 to 200 square feet $120
Commerical Tree Removal Permit $80 Over 200 to 300 square feet $150
Commercial Tree Conservation Plan $300 Over 300 to 500 square feet $250
Commerical Tree Conservation Plan Revision* $165 Over 500 to 700 square feet $350
$350.00 plus
$1.00 per sq.

foot for each
Sq foot over

* Disturbance Permit fee folded into Tree Conservation Plan 700 square
since tree disturbance triggers plan requirement. Over 700 square feet feet.
Inclusionary Dwelling Payment in Lieu
Plan/Plat Review Fees Construction Types
SL7U pPET
Preliminary Plat review fee $500 Single-Family, attached/detached square foot
$160 per
Exemption Plat Plan Review $50 Multiple Family, garden/walk-up flats sgaure foot
50% of $230 per
Revision of Plat after approval original fee | [Multiple Family, wrap square foot
$270 per
Residential - Minor Project Review $25 Multiple Family, podium/deck square foot
Residential - Renovation 500 sq ft or less $150
Residential - Renovation 501 sq ft or more $250
Residential - New SF or TH 2000 sq ft or less $350
Residential - New SF or TH 2001 sq ft or
more $500
$1.00 per
$1,000
value with
Commercial/Mixed Use/Multi-Family - $250
Renovation 3000 sq ft or less minimum
$1.00 per
$1,000
value with
Commercial/Mixed Use/Multi-Family - $350
Renovation 3001 sq ft or more minimum
Commercial/Mixed Use - New 3000 sq ft or
less $500
$2.00 per
$1,000
value with
Commercial/Mixed Use - New 3001 sq ft or $500
more minimum
$1.00 per
$1,000
value with
$500
Multi-Family - New minimum
50% of
Revision of Plans after approval original fee
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Planning & Zoning Fees

|Legislative Review

Comprehensive Land Use Plan Amendment $600
Text Amendment $600
Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) $600
Conditional Use Permit $500
Special Exception $500
Planned Unit Development $600
Conservation Subdivision $600
Plan requiring PC approval only $250
|Subdivision Review

Preliminary Plat $500
Final Plat $200
Lot of Record/Combination/Reconfiguration/Address Plat $200
[Historic Review

Certificate of Appropriateness $35
Certificate of Exemption $10
|Admininstrative Zoning Review

Zoning Certification Letter (Certificate of Zoning Compliance) $100
Zoning Determination Letter $100
Administrative Adjustment $30
|Quasi-Judicial Review

Variance $150
Appeal of an Administrative Decision $150
Housing Code Appeal $100
|Revisions

Revision to Legislative or Variance Reviews $150
[Miscellaneous Permits

Publication Vending Permit (one time fee per application) $25
Mobile Food Facility Permit (annually) $50
Community Garden Permit (one time fee per application) $200
|Other

Code of Ordinances - .pdf (including Unified Development Ordinance) $200
Code of Ordinances - pages unbound with tabs $300
Certification for Code of Ordinances $15 per certification
Zoning Map - approx. 34 in. x 44 in. $10
Comprehensive Land Use Plan Map - approx. 34 in. x 44 in. $10
Street Address Map - approx. 34 in. x 44 in. $10
Any long-range plan - bound color pages $50 per plan
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City of Decatur

Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Active Living Division

Proposed Fee

Category Description Resident Non-Resident
Camps Werestling $125.00 150.00
Camps Football Camp $125.00 150.00
Camps Basketball Camp $175.00 $200.00
Camps Girls Basketball $150.00 $175.00
Camps Girls Softball $175.00 $200.00
Camps Basketball Camp 1/2 Day $125.00 $150.00
Camps Soccer Camp $125.00 $150.00
Camps Lacrosse $200.00 $225.00
Camps Baseball $150.00 $175.00
Camps Gymnastics 4-12 $125.00 $150.00
Camps Gymnastics 7-12 $145.00 $160.00
Camps Cheerleading | $110.00 $125.00
Camps Cheerleading Il $190.00 $215.00
Camps Karate $150.00 $175.00
Camps Girls Volleyball $125.00 $150.00
Camps Table Tennis $135.00 $160.00
Camps Small Fry Sports $125.00 $150.00
Youth Activities Magical Mornings $2 $4.00
Youth Activities Gymnastics $70 $85.00
Youth Classes African Dance $7.00 $8.00
Youth Classes Karate $40.00 $55.00
Youth Classes Lil Kickers $65.00 $80.00
Youth Classes Lil Sluggers $65.00 $80.00
Youth Classes Lil Dribblers $65.00 $80.00
Youth Classes Lil Warriors $65.00 $80.00
Youth Classes Decatur Fencing $65.00 $80.00
Adult Act. And Classes Aerobics $80 unlimited $85 unlimited
Adult Act. And Classes American Sign Language $300 $335
Adult Act. And Classes Acting 101 $80.00 $115.00
Adult Act. And Classes Basic Painting $55.00 $75.00
Adult Act. And Classes Cooking with Friends $50.00 $65.00
Adult Act. And Classes Games & Tricks for Dogs $30.00 $65.00
Adult Act. And Classes Pet Therapy $60.00 $90.00
Adult Act. And Classes Dog Training $160-190 $175-205
Adult Act. And Classes Trips for Seniors $30.00 $35.00
Adult Act. And Classes Flamenco Dancing $50.00 $60.00
Adult Act. And Classes Line Dancing $25.00 $40.00
Adult Act. And Classes Yoga - Chair and Mat $79.00 $89.00
Adult Act. And Classes Garden Club $50.00
Adult Act. And Classes Silver Spokes $20 per class $25 per class
Adult Act. And Classes Karate $40.00 $50.00
Senior Classes Functional Exercise- Seated $2.00 $4.00
Senior Classes Bridge Club Free $2.00
Youth Sports Baseball $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Fast Pitch Softball $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Flag Football $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Tackle Football $165.00 $200.00
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Active Living Division

Proposed Fee

Category Description Resident Non-Resident
Youth Sports Girls Lacrosse $165.00 $200.00
Youth Sports Lacrosse $165.00 $200.00
Youth Sports Lacrosse Clinics $65.00 $80.00
Youth Sports Mini Soccer $65.00 $80.00
Youth Sports Soccer $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Basketball $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Mini Basketball $65.00 $80.00
Youth Sports Sr. Basketball $130.00 $165.00
Youth Sports Cheerleading $130.00 $160.00
Adult Sports Softball $485.00 per team
Adult Sports Basketball $485.00 per team
Adult Sports Volley Ball (Open Gym) Free $2.00
Adult Sports Badminton Free $2.00
Adult Sports Table Tennis Free $2.00
Adult Sports Pickle Ball Free $3.00
Adult Sports Futsal Free $2.00
Pool Admission 1 and under Free $4.00
Pool Admission-2-17 yrs $2.00 $4.00
Pool Admission-18-59 yrs $3.00 $6.00
Pool 60 and over Free $6.00
Pool Season Swim Pass (3-13yrs) $30.00 $60.00
Pool Season Swim Pass (14-59yrs) $45.00 $90.00
Pool Season Swim Pass (5 or fewer) $125.00 $250.00

$150.00+ $10.00 each $300.00+ $30 each additional
Pool Season Swim Pass (5 or more) additional member member
Pool Pool Reservation 1-50 people $250.00 two hrs $300.00 two hrs
Pool Pool Reservation 51-75 people $300.00 two hrs $350.00 two hrs
Pool Pool Reservation 76-100 people $350.00 two hrs $400.00 two hrs
Pool Mini Gators $135.00 $160.00
Pool Gator Swim Team $225.00 $250.00
Tennis Munchkin Camp $55.00 $80.00
Tennis Tournament Tennis Camp $200.00 $250.00
Tennis Swim and Cookout Camp 1/2

Tennis Day $130.00 $145.00
Tennis Tennis Swim and Cookout Camp $260.00 $285.00
Tennis Munchkin Tennis $10.00 $15.00
Tennis Begginer Tennis (7-15 yrs) $10.00 $15.00
Tennis All levels Tennis Drills (per hour) $15.00 $20.00
Tennis Tennis Academy $15.00 $20.00
Tennis Adult Beginners $100/6 wks $125/6 wks
Tennis Court Fees Free $10 per hour
Tennis Court Fees - Under Lights S5 per hour $10 per hour
Facilities

Fields without Lights

$40 first two hours/$10 each
additional hour

$80 first two hours/$20 each
additional hour

Fields with Lights

S50 first two hours/$15 each
additional hour

$100 first two hours/$30 each
additional hour with lights

McKoy Pavilion

$75 half day/$150 full day

$150 half day/$300 full day

Oakhurst Pavilion

$75 half day/$150 full day

$150 half day/$300 full day

Glenlake Pavilion

$75 half day/$150 full day

$150 half day/$300 full day

Adopted 19 July 2021
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City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

Children & Youth Services Division

| Resident

Category Description Non-Resident
E Camps 2021-22
Enrichment Camp Alice in Wonderland $260 $285
Enrichment Camp Camp Hamilton $260 $285
Enrichment Camp Cinderella $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Compassion Bound $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Cooking Like a Pro $290 $315
Enrichment Camp Cooking with Friends $290 $315
Enrichment Camp Everything Is Awesome Lego Camp $255 $280
Enrichment Camp Everything Is Awesome-er Lego Camp $255 $280
Enrichment Camp Fashion Design Studio $255 $280
Enrichment Camp Frozen $270 $295
Enrichment Camp Full STEAM Ahead $270 $295
Enrichment Camp Fusion Food Truck Festival $290 $315
Enrichment Camp Games Galore $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Global Explorers $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Mad Scientists Unleashed $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Mini-Makers $250 $275
Enrichment Camp Spa Lab and Wellness Studio $255 $280
Enrichment Camp Thyme to Cook $295 $320
Day Camps 2021
Day Camps |Legacy Park Day Camp | $250/wk $275
Leader In Training |LIT Program (14-15 yrs) | $250/wk $255
After School 2021-22

After School Programs Registration $10 (FA)/$35 $35

After School Programs Animal Crackers (20 day session) $340 $365
After School Programs Whiz Kids (20 day session) $340 $365

After School Programs

AC & WK Part-time

$80/ one day per wk/session

$90/ one day per wk/session

After School Programs

AC & WK Part-time

$160/ two days per wk/session

$180/ two days per wk/session

After School Programs

AC & WK Part-time

$240/ three days per wk/session

$270/three days per wk/session

After School Programs

Project Real (20 day session)

$250

$275

After School Programs

Project Real Part-time

$60/ one day per week

$70/one day per week

After School Programs

Project Real Part-time

$120/two days per week

$140/ two days per week

After School Programs

Project Real Part-time

$180/three days per week

$210/three days per week

After School Programs

Project Real Part-time

$240/four days per week

$280/four days per week

After School Programs All Day Camp K-5 $15 (FA)/$50 $60
Sliding Scale based on family income and number of family
After School Programs K-8th (all) Financial Assistance members none

Adopted 19 July 2021
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Each Single Family Residential Unit
Each Commercial Refuse Container

95-gallon cart annual rates

City of Decatur
Consolidated Schedule of Fees
Adopted FY 21-22

$300.00

$4.25 per cubic yard per pick up

1 cart 2 carts 3 carts 4 carts 5 carts 6 carts
1 @ week $800
2 @ week $1,600 $3,200
3 @ week $2,400 $4,800 $7,200
4 @ week $3,200 $6,400 $9,600 $12,800
5 @ week $4,000 $8,000 $12,000 $16,000 | $20,000 $24,000

Each Downtown 3 cubic yard container

Adopted 1 March 2021

$1,200 annually per 1 weekly pick-up
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